
Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

Our Ref:

Date:

A.1142/1579 

28 September 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: National Park Authority

Date: Friday 6 October 2017

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

SARAH FOWLER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence   

2.  Appointment of Secretary of State Member  
RECOMMENDATION:

“To note that the Secretary of State has appointed Mr James Berresford as a 
Member of the Authority and appoint him as a Member of the  Audit Resources 
and Performance Committee until the Annual Meeting in July 2018.”

3.  Chair's Announcements   

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting:  AGM held on 7 July 2017  (Pages 5 - 18) 

5.  Urgent Business   

6.  Public Participation  
To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 
deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda.

Public Document Pack



7.  Members Declarations of Interest  
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting.

8.  NPMP - Update On Consultation Feedback, Project Timescales And 
Extension Of The Current Plan (MM)  (Pages 19 - 46) 

45 mins

Appendix 1

9.  Approval Of Modifications To The Development Management Policies 
Document (DPD)/ BJT  (Pages 47 - 216) 

45 mins

Appendix 1

Appendix 2

10.  Market Supplement Policy (TR)  (Pages 217 - 234) 20 mins
Appendix 1

Appendix 2

11.  Member Learning & Development Annual Report (RC)  (Pages 235 - 252) 20 mins
Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Duration of Meeting

In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to cont
[...]
m: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: National Park Authority

Date: Friday 7 July 2017 at 10.00 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Cllr Mrs L C Roberts

Present: Mr P Ancell, Mrs P Anderson, Cllr D Chapman, Cllr J Atkin, 
Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr P Brady, Cllr C Carr, Cllr A R Favell, 
Cllr C Furness, Mr Z Hamid, Cllr A Hart, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Mr R Helliwell, 
Cllr A Law, Cllr H Laws, Cllr Mrs C Howe, Cllr J Macrae, Cllr A McCloy, 
Cllr C McLaren, Cllr J Perkins, Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr Mrs N Turner, 
Cllr Mrs J A Twigg, Cllr F J Walton and Cllr B Woods

 
Apologies for absence: Mrs F Beatty.

30/17 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

At the invitation of the Deputy Chair in the Chair, Cllr Mrs L Roberts paid tribute to Ms 
Stella McGuire a former Authority Member who had recently passed away. She also 
reported on the death of Mrs Tracey Dixon, the wife of the Authority’s former Chief 
Executive Jim Dixon, who had been well known to a number of Members. Cllr Mrs 
Roberts confirmed that a card of condolence would be sent to both families and led a 
minute’s silence in remembrance of Stella and Tracey.

31/17 ELECTION OF AUTHORITY CHAIR  & DEPUTY CHAIR (A.111/JS) 

Cllr D Chapman, the Deputy Chair of the Authority, presided for the appointment of the 
Chair for 2017/18.

Two Members, Cllr P Brady and Cllr Mrs L Roberts, had expressed an interest in the role 
of Chair of the Authority and provided a written statement, circulated to all Members in 
advance of the meeting. The two nominations were moved, seconded and, in 
accordance with Standing Order 1.12(4) the voting was carried out in the form of a ballot.

Following the ballot both candidates received an equal number of votes so, in 
accordance with Standing Order 1.12(3), Cllr Mrs L Roberts was appointed as Chair of 
the Authority for 2017/18 using the Deputy Chair’s casting vote. Cllr Mrs Roberts then 
presided for the remainder of the meeting.

Two Members, Cllr D Chapman and Cllr Mrs J A Twigg had expressed an interest in the 
role of Deputy Chair of the Authority and provided a written statement, circulated to all 
Members in advance of the meeting. The two nominations were moved, seconded and, 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.����



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 7 July 2017 

Page 2

in accordance with Standing Order 1.12(4) the voting was carried out in the form of a 
ballot.

Following the ballot Cllr D Chapman was appointed as Deputy Chair of the Authority for 
2017/18.

RESOLVED:

1. To appoint Cllr Mrs L Roberts as Chair of the Authority for a term expiring at 
the Annual Meeting in July 2018.

2. To appoint Cllr D Chapman as Deputy Chair of the Authority for a term 
expiring at the Annual Meeting in July 2018.

32/17 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chair welcomed new employees, Debbie Read, Head of Marketing & Fundraising 
Development, and David Marsden, Transport Policy Officer, to their first meeting of the 
Authority.

33/17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 26TH MAY 2017 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Authority held on 26 May 2017 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.

34/17 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

35/17 REPORT OF THE MEMBER APPOINTMENT PROCESS PANEL - APPOINTMENT OF 
COMMITTEE CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS, ANNUAL APPOINTMENTS TO 
COMMITTEES, SUB-COMMITTEES, PANELS AND ADVISORY GROUPS (A.111/ RC) 

The meeting considered the reports of the Member Appointments Process Panel and 
considered each of the appointments in the order set out in recommendations 2 to 13 in 
the report. In most cases the appointments were moved, seconded and approved in 
accordance with the expressions of interest in the report. Any changes to the report are 
identified below.

During consideration of the report, in accordance with Standing Order 1.12(4), a motion 
was moved and seconded proposing that all the r
[...]
Planning Audit Resources & Performance

Chair: Mr P Ancell Chair: Cllr A McCloy
Vice Chair: Cllr D Birkinshaw Vice Chair: Cllr F J Walton

Cllr P Brady Mrs P Anderson
Cllr C Carr Cllr J Atkin
Cllr D Chapman Mrs F Beatty
Cllr A Hart Cllr A R Favell
Mr R Helliwell Cllr C Furness
Cllr Mrs C Howe Mr Z Hamid
Cllr A Law Cllr Mrs C G Heath
Cllr H Laws Cllr C McLaren
Cllr J Macrae Cllr J Perkins
Cllr Mrs K Potter Cllr Mrs N Turner
Cllr Mrs L Roberts Cllr R Wood
Cllr Mrs J Twigg 2 Vacancies
1 Vacancy

4. To appoint the following Members to the Urgent Business Items Sub-
Committee until the Annual Meeting in July 2018:

Chair and Deputy Chair of the Cllr Mrs L Roberts
Authority Cllr D Chapman

Chair and Vice Chair of Planning Mr P Ancell
Committee Cllr D Birkinshaw

Chair and Vice Chair of Audit Cllr A McCloy
Resources and Performance Committee Cllr F J Walton

5. To appoint the following Members to the Local Joint Committee until the 
Annual Meeting in July 2018:

Cllr D Birkinshaw Cllr C Carr
Cllr D Chapman Cllr A R Favell
Cllr C Furness Mr Z Hamid
Cllr Mrs C Howe Cllr Mrs K Potter
Cllr J Macrae

6. To appoint the following Members to the Appeals Panel until the Annual 
Meeting in July 2018:

Cllr D Chapman Mr P Ancell
Cllr Mrs C Howe Cllr P Brady

Page 8



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 7 July 2017 

Page 5

Cllr A Law Cllr A R Favell
Cllr Mrs J A Twigg Cllr A McCloy
Cllr F J Walton

7. To appoint the following Members to the Due Diligence Panel until the 
Annual Meeting in July 2018:

One Member Cllr Mrs C Howe
One Deputy Member Mr Z Hamid

8. To appoint the following Members to the Charity Member Advisory Group 
until the Annual Meeting in July 2018:

Mrs F Beatty Cllr A McCloy 
Mr Z Hamid Cllr C McLaren

9. To appoint the following Members to the Budget Monitoring Group until the 
Annual Meeting in July 2018:

Chair and Vice Chair of Audit Cllr A McCloy
Resources and Performance Committee Cllr F J Walton

Chair of the Authority Cllr Mrs L Roberts

One o
[...]
eas of impact and special qualities.

 We have revised the vision as a result of the consultation responses, as outlined at 
paragraph 6 of the report.

 We do not intend to change the areas of impact as a result of the public 
consultation, so the eight areas will remain broadly the same.

 We have added two new intentions under the areas of impact, and broadened three 
existing intentions, as detailed at paragraph 6 of the report.

 Members are asked to note the timescales for completion of the update to the 
NPMP, including Member involvement, as set out in paragraph 7 of the report.

 Members as requested to extend the existing NPMP until the updated NPMP can 
be adopted, as set out in paragraph 8 of the report.

2. Recommendations(s) 

1. That the results of the public consultation undertaken as part of the update of 
the National Park Management Plan and changes made as a result of it be 
noted. 

2. That the timescales for completion of the updated National Park Management 
Plan be noted. 

3. That Members approve extending the current National Park Management 
Plan; A Partnership for Progress the Peak District National Park Management 
Plan 2012-2017 until adoption of the updated plan on 25 May 2018.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

3. Requirement to review the National Park Management Plan

Section 66 of 1995 Environment Act requires National Park Authorities to produce a 
National Park Management Plan which ‘formulates policy for the management of the 
relevant Park and for the carrying out of its functions in relation to that Park’ and should 
reflect national park purposes. This should be updated at least every 5 years.

The UK Government vision and circular 2010 for the English National Parks and the 
Broad states that ‘Park Management Plans are the over-arching strategic document for 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8.����



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A
6 October 2017

the Parks and set the vision and objectives whic
[...]
or 
submission to the Secretary of State.

2.

Key issues

 Achieving the correct application of National Park purposes through planning 
policies;

 Taking a positive approach to foster the social and economic well-being of local 
communities and businesses in pursuing National Park purposes;

 Seeking consistency with the adopted Core Strategy;
 Seeking consistency with the National Planning Policy Framework as far as 

possible within this context;
 Resolving the issue of major development in the National Park
 To ensure ongoing dialogue with communities and partners up to and through 

the submission and examination stages;
 To consider the weight to be attached to the document at this stage

Recommendations

3. 1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

That members agree the Statement of Representations as laid out at 
Appendix 1;

That members agree the Schedule of Modifications at Appendix 2;

That members agree the additional text at para 32 re major development 
and that this be added to Appendix 1 and 2 in response to 
representations and more recent evidence.

That delegated authority is granted to the Director of Conservation and 
Planning in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of Planning 
Committee to agree any further modifications and finalise the documents 
at Appendix 1 and 2 and other documents necessary for the submission 
stage; and

That officers produce a further work to establish the weight of emerging 
policies at this stage and that this is brought back for approval by the 
Authority.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

4. Development Plan policies form a crucial part in delivering National Park purposes 
as they form the starting point for all planning decisions. The Development 
Management Policies Development Plan Document (DPD) will form part 2 of the 
Local Development Plan, alongside the Core Strategy adopted in 2011.

Page 47

Agenda Item 9.����



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A
6 October 2017

5.

6.

Ultima
[...]
 an inspector will use to examine the plan and include:

Page 49



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A
6 October 2017

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

 Effectiveness (related to the delivery of the plan)
 Justification (the reasoned justification and evidence for the policy)
 Positively prepared (with the aim of achieving sustainable development); 

and
 Consistent with national policy (consistency with the National Planning 

Policy Framework)

Appendix 2 to this report sets out the suggested changes arising from the 
representations and as discussed with the Member steering group.

The Member Steering Group

The steering group has met at key stages of the production of the Publication 
version and in considering the representations and giving a steer on the 
modifications. The work set out at Appendix 2 highlights that overall there are 
relatively few main issues of soundness impacting on the DMP. Judgements on 
representations follow these categories:

 Agree with representation based on soundness leading to main 
modification;

 Agree with representation on minor point leading to minor modification;
 Disagree with representation on point of principle or evidence and maintain 

Publication plan in existing form;
 Disagree with representation owing to it moving beyond scope of Core 

Strategy. Maintain Publication plan in existing form

Completing the work for Submission

While the key issues have been adequately addressed and recorded in the 
appended documents, there remain a number of small grammatical and 
presentational changes checks to be made, to ensure completeness and 
coherence between the documents. Moreover a small number of technical changes 
remain to be made to the Policies Map in respect of Minerals Safeguarding. As 
such it is proposed that delegated authority be granted to the Director of 
Conservation and Planning in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of 
Planning Committee to oversee the final sign-off of all relevant documents in 
rea
[...]
ed
- Add Neighbourhood Plan layer

For clarification in response to rep 
14.7 and 14.9

and rep 33.28

MPM.
70

Cover 
sheet

Within the text make a statement regarding Important Open Spaces within Conservation 
Areas and reference to any existing Neighbourhood Plans

PDNPA

P
age 215



T
his page is intentionally left blank



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A
6 October 2017

10. MARKET SUPPLEMENT POLICY

1. Purpose of the report 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval from the Authority to adopt the Market 
Supplement Policy set out in Appendix 1 and the Market Supplement Application and 
Review Procedure set out in Appendix 2 of this report.  

Key Issues

 An employer can increase the reward for a post to attract and retain people 
when there is a proven difficulty to recruit, but it creates a risk of an equal pay 
claim under the "equality of terms" provisions of the Equality Act 2010.

 Market supplements which are paid separately as an ‘off spine’ payment have 
the potential to compromise a pay and grading structure.

 The proposed policy and procedure reflects Standing Orders Part 7 
Delegation to Officers B-2 (c) to authorise the payment of market 
supplements and recruitment incentives where there is proven recruitment 
difficulty in accordance with the agreed principles.   

2. Recommendations(s) 

The Authority approves the Market Supplement Policy, set out in Appendix 1, and 
the Market Supplement Application and Review Procedure, set out in Appendix 2, 
to ensure fairness and transparency across the Authority and minimise potential 
equal pay claims.

How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

3. With regard to ensuring equality in employment and compliance with the Equality Act 
2010, the Authority endeavours to ensure that all employment actions and decisions 
affecting present and potential employees are made on fair objective grounds without 
personal prejudices or discrimination. 

4. Equal pay is assured by 
[...]
l and signature.  

 

 c. HR AGREEMENT TO MARKET SUPPLEMENT  

 

I agree that a market supplement is appropriate in this instance and that all other avenues as 

per the scheme have been explored appropriately. 

 

Signature of Head of HR   

Date  

Verified by Director of Corporate Strategy & 

Development 

 

Date  

  

  

Page 233



 

8 
Sept. 2017 

 

5. APPROVAL AT RESOURCE MANAGEMENT MEETING  

 

Date of RMM  

Agreed Yes / no 

If no - reason  

Details of any amendment and the reason for 

that amendment 

 

Signed 

RMM Minute Number 

 

 

6. HR ADMINISTRATION  

 

Date Manager informed of decision  

Effective date of payments (if applicable)  

Names of staff affected and date they are 

informed of decision including contractual 

conditions 

 

Review Date  

 

Note: At the review the whole procedure must be followed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 234



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A
6 October 2017

11. MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT ANNUAL REPORT

1. Purpose of the report 

This report sets out the Member learning and development framework and the 
proposals for the next annual programme of Member learning and development 
events (January – December 2018).

Click here to enter text.

2. Recommendation(s)

1. That the proposed Member learning and development framework 
(Appendix 1) and the events programme for January to December 2018 
(Appendix 2) be agreed.

2. That Member learning and development activities continue to be recorded 
in terms of hours and include personal learning and development by 
Members outside of events organised by the Authority, with the target of 
20 hours per Member in every 12 months.

3. How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations?

This work contributes to achieving the corporate strategy for 2016 – 2019 as part of 
the 4 Cornerstones to building a solid foundation:  Cornerstone 3 Our Organisation – 
Developing our organi
[...]
 May involve shadowing opportunity 

Approaches to Engaging 
Communities

Optional 2 hours Learning Brian Taylor

Approaches to Climate 
Change

Optional 3 hours Progressing  
Business

Emily Fox or Brian 
Taylor

Archaeology in the National 
Park

Optional 3 hours Learning Anna Badcock Chance to accompany an Archaeologist on a regular site 
monitoring visit and may be possible to visit a future 
excavation 

Natural Environment in the 
National Park

Optional 3 hours Learning Rhodri Thomas Learn about the key habitats, species and landscapes.

South West Peak 
Landscape Partnership 

Optional 3 hours Learning Karen Shelley-
Jones

Learn about the landscape scale delivery of 18 different 
projects.

P
age 251



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes of Previous Meeting:  AGM held on 7 July 2017
	Minutes
	 AGM Minutes - Appendix 1 - Outside Body Member Appointments July 2017
	 AGM Minutes - Appendix 2 - 2018 Meeting Schedule

	8. NPMP - Update On Consultation Feedback, Project Timescales And Extension Of The Current Plan (MM)
	Appendix 1

	9. Approval Of Modifications To The Development Management Policies Document (DPD)/ BJT
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10. Market Supplement Policy (TR)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11. Member Learning & Development Annual Report (RC)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: National Park Authority

Date: Friday 6 October 2017 at 10.03 am

Venue: The Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Cllr Mrs L C Roberts

Present: Cllr D Chapman, Mr P Ancell, Mrs P Anderson, Mr J W Berresford, 
Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr P Brady, Cllr C Carr, Cllr A R Favell, 
Cllr C Furness, Mr Z Hamid, Cllr A Hart, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Mr R Helliwell, 
Cllr A Law, Cllr H Laws, Cllr Mrs C Howe, Cllr J Macrae, Cllr A McCloy, 
Cllr C McLaren, Cllr J Perkins, Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr Mrs N Turner, 
Cllr Mrs J A Twigg, Cllr F J Walton and Cllr B Woods

Apologies for absence: Cllr J Atkin and Mrs F Beatty.

40/17 APPOINTMENT OF SECRETARY OF STATE MEMBER 

The meeting was asked to note the Secretary of State’s appointment of Mr James 
Berresford to the Authority. Mr Berresford would be a Member of the Audit, Resources 
and Performance Committee until the Authority’s Annual General Meeting on 6 July 
2018.

The recommendation was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried.

The Chair welcomed Mr Berresford to the Authority and reported that the Secretary of 
State had decided to make no further appointments until 2018, despite there being a 
further two Secretary of State vacancies. It was noted that we were not the only National 
Park Authority who were holding Secretay of State vacancies.

RESOLVED:

To note that the Secretary of State has appointed Mr James Berresford as a 
Member of the Authority and to appoint him as a Member of the Audit, Resources 
and Performance Committee until the Annual Meeting in July 2018.

Cllr Becki Woods joined the meeting at 10.05am.

Cllr Colin McLaren joined the meeting at 10.12am.

Cllr Alan Law joined the meeting at 10.18am.

41/17 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 6 October 2017 

Page 2

The Deputy Chair made the following announcements:

 The BogFest event held in Edale on Friday 22 September had been a great 
success with over 300 attendees, including Authority Members, the Chair of the 
Environment Agency, representatives from Defra and local MPs.

 The shortlist for the 2017 Park Protector Award included the Moors for the Future 
Community Science Project. The Chair and Deputy Chair would learn who had 
won the award on Wednesday 11 October.

Cllr C Furness recorded his thanks and congratulations to everyone involved in the 
BogFest event, which he agreed had been a great success.

Mr R Helliwell noted that the BogFest had made good use of Edale’s facilities and 
benefited the community.

The Chief Executive was invited to update Members on the Authority’s successful bid to 
the £40 million Discover England Fund. The Authority had approved submission of the 
bid in March 2017 and the Audit, Resources and Performance Committee had 
subsequently signed off acceptance of the bid. The Chief Executive reported that 
following the successful bid, the Authority would now work with Visit England and other 
English National Parks to deliver the “Make Great Memories in England’s National 
Parks” programme. Members would continue to receive updates on progress.

The Chair noted that the annual Parishes’ Day, held on 30 September this year, had 
been well-attended and enjoyed by delegates. She thanked all involved in organising 
and supporting the event.

Cllr Mrs K Potter gave details of a fundraising day for the Helen’s Trust, to which all 
Members and staff were invited.

The Chair confirmed that there would be a Members’ Forum following the meeting.

42/17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING:  AGM HELD ON 7 JULY 2017 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Authority held on 7 July 2017 were approved as a 
correct record subject to the following amendment:

Minute No. 35/17

Delete Cllr Mrs C Howe from the membership of the Appeals Panel and replace with Cllr 
Mrs N Turner.

43/17 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business to report.

44/17 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

A member of the Staff Committee was present to make a representation to the Meeting.

45/17 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Item 8



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 6 October 2017 

Page 3

Mr J Berresford declared a personal interest as a non-executive board member of the 
Pinelog Group, which had completed a consultation form on the Peak District National 
Park Management Plan update.

Cllr P Brady declared a personal interest as a member of the Peak Park Parishes’ Forum 
and Taddington Parish Council, both of which had commented on the consultation 
documents.

Item 9

Cllr P Brady declared a personal interest as a member of the Peak Park Parishes’ Forum 
and Taddington Parish Council, both of which had commented on the consultation 
documents.

46/17 NPMP - UPDATE ON CONSULTATION FEEDBACK, PROJECT TIMESCALES AND 
EXTENSION OF THE CURRENT PLAN (MM) 

Emily Fox, Head of Strategy and Performance and Matt Mardling, Senior Strategy 
Officer were present for this item.

Matt Mardling introduced the report and suggested that the date in Recommendation 3 
be removed, in case the updated plan was not ready by then.

There had been 219 responses to the consultation, of which 142 came from individuals 
and 77 from organisations. The results indicated broad support for the special qualities 
of the National Park.

The Chief Executive confirmed that the National Park Management Plan is produced in 
partnership with a range of groups and organisations for the whole of the Peak District 
National Park and is updated every five years, in accord with the requirements of the 
Environment Act 1995. 

Member input into its development had been sought and recognised via the National 
Park Management Plan Advisory Group and in Member workshops, most recently at the 
“Forming Our Delivery Plan” workshop at Thornbridge Hall on Tuesday 3 October which 
was attended by several Authority Members and representatives of partner 
organisations.

Cllr A Favell urged caution in making changes on the basis of a relatively small number 
of responses. He expressed concern about the evergreen afforestation of upland areas 
that were insufficiently grazed and said that this should be the subject of regional and 
national debate.

Members made several observations and suggestions for officers to consider further.

The recommendations were moved and seconded.

Mr Z Hamid recorded his appreciation of officers’ and partners’ work in compiling the 
National Park Management Plan.

The Chief Executive extended her personal thanks to Emily Fox, Matt Mardling and the 
whole Strategy and Performance Team.

The recommendations as amended were moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried.



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 6 October 2017 

Page 4

RESOLVED:

1. That the results of the public consultation undertaken as part of the update 
of the National Park Management Plan and changes made as a result of it 
be noted.

2. That the timescales for completion of the updated National Park 
Management Plan be noted.

3. That Members approve extending the current National Park Management 
Plan: A Partnership for Progress the Peak District National Park 
Management Plan 2012-2017 until adoption of the updated plan.

47/17 APPROVAL OF MODIFICATIONS TO THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
POLICIES DOCUMENT (DPD)/ BJT 

Brian Taylor, Head of Policy and Communities and Tim Nicholson, Transport Policy 
Planner, were present for this item.

It was noted that if the recommended modifications were approved by Members, Officers 
would refer back to consultees ahead of the examination process due in the Spring of 
2018.

The recommendations were moved and seconded.

Members requested a shorter and easier to read document and suggested further 
amendments to the proposed modifications, especially in light of input already made by 
the steering group.

Officers were thanked for their good work.

The recommendations were put to the vote and carried, with one abstention.

RESOLVED:

1. That Members agree the Statement of Representations as laid out at 
Appendix 1 of the report.

2. That Members agree the Schedule of Modifications at Appendix 2 of the 
report.

3. That Members agree the additional text at paragraph 32 regarding major 
development and that this be added to Appendix 1 and 2 of the report in 
response to representations and more recent evidence.

4. That delegated authority be granted to the Director of Conservation and 
Planning in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of Planning 
Committee to agree any further modifications and finalise the documents at 
Appendix 1 and 2 of the report and other documents necessary for the 
submission stage; and

5. That Officers produce a further work to establish the weight of emerging 
policies at this stage and that this is brought back for approval by the 
Authority.



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 6 October 2017 

Page 5

Cllr J Macrae, Cllr A Law and Cllr Mrs G Heath left the meeting at 11.40am.

A break was taken between 11.40 and 11.50am.

48/17 MARKET SUPPLEMENT POLICY (TR) 

David Hickman, Director of Corporate Strategy and Development and Theresa Reid, 
Head of Human Resources, were present for this item.

The Director introduced the report. He defined the term ‘market supplement’ and 
explained that at present, the Authority had no policy on how to calculate such 
payments. An initial draft policy had been provided for the Authority by the Local 
Government Association and subsequently amended, following consultation with Officers 
currently receiving a market supplement plus Senior Leadership Team, Staff Committee 
and others. 

The following spoke under the Authority’s Scheme of Public Participation:

 Rosie Olle, Monitoring & Enforcement Officer, on behalf of Staff Committee

Members sought information on several points, including:

 When a market supplement would be awarded
 The criteria and process which the Authority will use to determine the cash value 

of a post
 The timing of reviews of market supplements and the risk of reviews not being 

conducted
 When there would be a right of appeal 
 How many Authority employees currently receive market supplements
 Transitional arrangements for Officers likely to lose their market supplement
 The development of Authority Officers and work force planning to reduce the 

need for market supplements
 Budget implications (the Director confirmed that the current cost of market 

supplements is £15K per annum)

To address Members’ concerns about reviews, the Chief Executive suggested an 
additional paragraph be added to the Guidance Notes:

“In the event of a review not taking place in the specified period and when the member of 
staff is still in post, that person can formally request a review and the market supplement 
should remain in place until the review is completed.”

The recommendations were moved and seconded.

The Director stressed that the award of market supplements would always be a last 
resort and only considered after a number of tests had been applied. The Head of 
Human Resources stated that the Authority had a good benefits package and did not 
have difficulty recruiting and retaining staff.

The recommendations were voted upon and carried.

RESOLVED:



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 6 October 2017 

Page 6

1. That the Authority approves the Market Supplement Policy, set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report, and the Guidance Notes relating to the Market 
Supplement Application and Review Procedure, set out in Appendix 2, to 
ensure fairness and transparency across the Authority and minimise 
potential equal pay claims.

2. That the following wording be added to the  Guidance Notes: “In the event 
of a review not taking place in the specified period and when the member of 
staff is still in post, that person can formally request a review and the 
market supplement should remain in place until the review is completed”.

49/17 MEMBER LEARNING & DEVELOPMENT ANNUAL REPORT (RC) 

Andrea McCaskie, Head of Law and Ruth Crowder, Democratic & Legal Support Team 
Leader, were present for this item.

The Head of Law introduced the report, stating that Members are encouraged to identify 
any development opportunities they would like to take up and to commit to 20 hours per 
year, which for local authority Members could include training provided by their own 
councils. Changes to the Authority Membership in 2016/17 had affected the performance 
figures shown in Appendix 1 of the report (page 243 of the pack).

It was noted that Cllr A McCloy was appointed as the Member Representative for 
Member Learning and Development at the Authority AGM in July 2017. Members were 
asked to make known by December 2017 any other optional development they would 
like to see included in the framework.

The recommendations were moved and seconded.

Cllr McCloy reported that he intended to have an informal one-to-one discussion with 
each Member during the next 10 months, to listen to their views and to encourage them 
to take up the available opportunities.

In response to Members’ questions, the Head of Law confirmed that staff resources 
affected how much training could be given and that normally, Members were invited to 
select two or three options. A workshop could not be provided if there was insufficient 
interest. The National Parks UK New Member Induction course was commended with a 
request that its scope be broadened to help new Members understand a wide range of 
issues that apply specifically to national parks. 

It was noted that some Members have a long round trip to Aldern House and that online 
training was a better option for them.    

The Chair concluded by reminding Members that there are fewer than 250 National Park 
Authority Members in the whole of the UK and that they have a special role as advocates 
of the interests of the National Park.

The recommendations were voted upon and carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That the proposed Member Learning and Development Framework 
(Appendix 1 of the report) and the event programme for January to 
December 2018 (Appendix 2 of the report) are agreed.



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes
Friday 6 October 2017 

Page 7

2. That Member learning and development activities continue to be recorded 
in terms of hours and include personal learning and development by 
Members outside of events organised by the Authority, with the target of 20 
hours per Member in every 12 months.

The meeting ended at 12.45 pm


